Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004  
re: rivers and canals
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

I'd like to know if LCC have a list of how many times a year our rivers and canals are being dredged please?

I'd like to see a list since the year 1980 if possible please?

Answer:
The canals are the responsibility of the Canal and River Trust formally British Waterways and we do not hold any information on their activities although we communicate with them on environmental matters involving the Grand Union Canal as it passes through the city.
Rivers are the responsibility of the Environment Agency and we do not hold information on their dredging activity, but we work with them when they are clearing silt from around highway structures and culverts.
This letter, therefore, acts as a refusal notice under Section 17(1) of the FOIA and Regulation 14 of the EIR, because, in accordance with Section 1(1) of FOIA and Regulation 12(4)(a) of EIR, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
You may wish to put your request to the Canal and River Trust and the Environment Agency at:

Making a request for information | Canal & River Trust (canalrivertrust.org.uk)
Environment Agency's position on publishing FOI/EIR responses on the GOV.UK website - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)
Management of the smaller tributaries transferred from the City Council to the Environment Agency around 2000 when maintenance of the public sewers in Leicester transferred from the City Council to Severn Trent Water PLC.  
Information going far back to 1980 is not held by the Council in a format that enables easy identification and as such would have to be manually interrogated. This exercise would take significantly more than 18 hours to extract, retrieve and prepare the data for disclosure. It is estimated that at 10 files per year and at an approximate 30 minutes per file, it would equate to 100 hours of an officer’s time to retrieve data for over 20 years.  This is therefore a refusal notice under FOIA Section 12 -over the appropriate limit.
You may wish to refine and resubmit your request so that it reduces the cost to within the ‘appropriate limit’.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
